
Luister niet langdurig met een hoog geluidsvolume 
om mogelijke gehoorbeschadiging te voorkomen.
Correcte verwijdering van dit product
Het doorgestreepte vuilnisbaksymbool op uw 
product,batterij,literatuur of verpakking geeft aan 
dat het product en zijn elektronische accessoires 
niet bij het huishoudelijk afval mogen worden 
gegooid.Om uw apparaat veilig te recyclen, gebruikt 
u lokale retour-en inzamelsystemen of neemt u 
contact op met de winkel waar het apparaat 
oorspronkelijk is gekocht.   

EU-conformiteit met regelgeving
Bij deze NOTHING TECHNOLOGY LIMITED verklaart dat de 
radioapparatuur van het type B181 in overeenstemming is 
met Richtlijn 2014/53/EU.
De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring is 
beschikbaar op:https://www.nothing.tech/support/manuals
RoHS-nakoming
Dit product voldoet aan richtlijn 2011/65/EU en daarbij 
behorende wijzigingen, met betrekking tot de beperking 
van het gebruik van bepaalde gevaarlijke stoffen in 
elektrische en elektronische apparatuur.
EU-Contact:
Nothing Technology B.V.Jan Pietersz.Coenstraat 7, 
2595WP's-Gravenhage,the Netherlands.

     

Europese frequentiebanden en vermogen
Maximaal uitgezonden radiofrequentievermogen in de 
frequentiebanden waarin de radioapparatuur werkt:
Het maximale vermogen voor alle golfbanden is lager dan 
de hoogste grenswaarde die in de desbetreffende 
geharmoniseerde norm is gespecificeerd. De frequentieban-
den en de nominale limieten voor het zendvermogen 
(uitgestraald en/of geleid) die op deze radioapparatuur 
van toepassing zijn, zijn als volgt:
Bluetooth (2402-2480MHz):<13dBm
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requires concentration. 
5.Do not switch the ear(1) on/off too often as 
that may cause them to crash and require a reset 
(by charging).
6.Use the ear(1) in temperature range of 0°C to 
35°C and 45% to 75% humidity. Store them in the 
temperature range of -20°C to 40°C. Too high or 
too low temperature will degrade quality and may 
damage the ear(1) and battery.Using the NOTHING 
ear(1) in a dry environment may cause static 
electricity and give a weak electrostatic 
discharge.To minimize the risk of electrostatic 
discharge, avoid using the NOTHING ear(1) in a dry 
environment or touch grounded metal objects before 
using them.
7.The charging temperature range is 5°C to 40°C. 
Extremely high or low temperatures may prevent the 
ear(1) from being charged or cause damage to the 
ear(1) and battery.
8.The ear(1) can be charged with a power cable and 
power adapter or through a PC. Power adapters must 
comply with local and national regulations and 
regional and international safety standards,includ-
ing Intern-ational Standard for Safety of 
Information Technology Equipment (IEC 60950-1/IEC 
62368).Using any third-party power adapter that 
does not comply with the above safety standards 
may result in injury. Using a damaged power 

cable or charger or charging the ear(1) in a wet 
environment may cause a fire,electric shock,inju-
ry,or property loss (for example, charging box 
damage).  
9.Some components of the NOTHING ear(1) and the 
charging box will produce electromagnetic fields. 
NOTHING ear(1) and the charging box also contain 
magnets. These electromagnetic fields and magnets 
may interfere with pacemakers, defibrillators or 
other medical equipment. Keep medical equipment 
a safe distance from the NOTHING ear(1)/charging 
box.Consult your doctor or medical equipment 
manufacturer to find out more about medical 
equipment.If you are unsure whether the NOTHING 
ear(1) and charging box are interfering with your 
pacemaker, defibrillator or other medical equipment, 
stop using them. 10.Normally, the Type-C plug and 
the bottom of NOTHING ear(1) tube will fade, which 
is normal. Dust, debris, and water inflow may cause 
this. Before cleaning, take the NOTHING ear(1) out 
of the box, and disconnect the Type-C-to-USB cable 
that connects the box to the PC or PC adapter.Use 
a soft, dry and lint-free cloth to clean the Type-C 
plug and bottom of NOTHING ear(1) tube. Do not use 
liquid cleanser.
11.For support and troubleshooting information, 
user discussion boards, and the latest NOTHNG  

NOTHING is a registered trademark of NOTHING 
TECHNOLOGY LIMITED. 
Copyright: NOTHING TECHNOLOGY LIMITED.All rights 
reserved.
This manual is for informational purposes only 
and does not constitute a commitment of any kind.

A lithium battery is built into this product. It 
must not be dismantled, impacted, forced out or 
exposed to fire.A battery subjected to extremely 
low air pressure that may result in an explosion 
or the leakage of flammable liquid or gas.
Please do not put the battery in a high-
temperature environment or expose it to the sun; 
doing so could cause it to explode.
Please do not continue to use the product if the 
battery appears to be swollen.
Please dispose of the battery in accordance with 
local regulations. 
Do not dispose of the battery as household refuse. 
Please do not attempt to repair, disassemble or 
modify the battery. Replacing battery by an 
incorrect type could lead to explosion.
Please do not place pressure on or pierce the 
battery with hard objects. Damaging the battery 
could cause battery leakage, overheating, or fires.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. 
Operation is subject to the following two 
conditions:

(1)This device may not cause harmful interference, 
and
(2)This device must accept any interference 
received, including interference that may cause 
undesired operation.
This device has been tested and found to comply 
with the limits for a Class B digital device. 
pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits 
are designed to provide reasonable protection 
against harmful interference in a residential 
installation. This equipment generates, uses and 
can radiated radio frequency energy and, if not 
installed and used in accordance with the 
instructions, may cause harmful interference to 
radio communications. However, there is no 
guarantee that interference will not occur in a 
particular installation. If this equipment does 
cause harmful interference to radio or television 
reception, which can be determined by turning the 
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to 
try to correct the interference by one or more of 
the following measures.
-Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna
-Increase the separation between the equipment and 
receiver.
-Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit 
different from that to which the receiver is connected.

Cet appareil numérique de la Canadian ICES-001. 
Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est 
conforme à la norme NMB-001 du Canada.
This equipment complies with IC RSS-102 radiation 
exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled
environment.
Cet équipement est conforme aux limites 
d'exposition aux radiations IC CNR-102 établies 
pour un environnement non contrôlé.

This device complies with Industry Canada’s licence 
exempt RSSs. Operation is subject to the following 
two conditions:
(1)this device may not cause interference; and
(2)this device must accept any interference, 
including interference that may cause undesired  
operation of the device.
Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'
industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio 
exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée 
aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1)l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;
et.
(2)l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout 
brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le 
brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le 
fonctionnement.
This device complies with the Canadian ICES-003 
Class B specifications. CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)
Cet appareil numérique de la Canadian ICES-003. 
Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme 
à la norme NMB-003 du Canada.
This device complies with the Canadian ICES-001 
Class B specifications. CAN ICES-1(B)/NMB-1(B)

安全上のご注意

1. ear(1)をいかなるの理由で分解したり、ご自分で修理や改造などをしないでください
。故障の原因となりますので、保証の対象となりません。
2. 雨や汗で濡れた場合は、補聴器の保証対象外となりますので、雨に濡らさないでく
ださい。
3.目を傷めないように、充電器のインジケータを小さい子供やペットが触れるところに
置かないでください。
4. 窒息やその他の傷害を避けるため、誤ってこの製品のパーツを飲み込まないように
、常にご注意してください。ear (1)は小さな子供が触れるところに置かないでください。
5. 感電や故障の原因になりますので、雷の際はear (1)を使用しないでください。
6. バッテリーの過度に放電を防ぐため、長時間使用しないときは、ear (1)の電源を切
ってください。
7. ear (1)は直射日光の当たるところや急激寒いところ：温度45℃以上、-20℃以下に
置かないでください。

注意事項
  

1.大音量で音楽を聴くと、聴覚に永続的な損傷を与える可能性があります。周囲の騒
音や連続した大音量は、実際に聞こえる音量より下げてしまう場合がございます。
[警告] NOTHING ear(1)でオーディオを再生する前に、音量を確かめください。
[警告] 聴覚障害を防ぐために、使用後1時間を目安に耳を休めてください。
2.ear(1)は精密機器です。内部のパーツの損傷を避けるために、耳を叩いたり、ぶつけ
たり、圧迫したりしないてください。
3.マイクの穴や音のメッシュが詰まらないように定期的に掃除しておいてください。
ear(1)の洗浄が不適切な場合は、耳の感染症を引き起こす可能性があります。
NOTHING ear(1)をリントフリーなどの柔らかい布で定期的にお手入れしてください。
ear(1)を濡らしたり、エアゾールスプレーや溶剤、研磨剤などを耳に当て

ないようにしてください。肌に異常を感じた場合は、ear(1)の使用を中止してくだ
さい。肌トラブルが生じた場合は医師に相談してください。
4. 車の運転中、自転車に乗る際、または道路の横断中には、ear(1)の使用はしないで
ください。クルマを運転中にスマホの操作に関する法律と規制を理解し、安全運転を心
がけましょう。運転中にear(1)が気になったり、集中力が必要とし
た他の活動を行っている際は、ear(1)の使用を中止してください。 
5. 頻繁にスイッチを入れたり切ったりすると、クラッシュしてリセット（充電）が必
要になることがありますので、ご注意ください。
6. ear(1)は、なるべく温度0℃～35℃、湿度45%～75%の範囲内でご使用ください。20℃
～40℃の温度範囲内で保管してください。温度が高すぎる、または低すぎることによっ
て、品質が低下し、ear(1)内の電池が破損する恐れがあります。NOTHING ear(1)を空
気が乾燥した環境で使用すると、静電気が起こし、静電気放電を生じる場合がありま
す。静電気放電のリスクを最小限に抑えるため、NOTHING ear(1)を空気の乾燥した環
境で使用したり、使用前に接地された金属物に触れることは なるべく避けてください。
7. ear(1)の充電について、可能な限り5℃～40℃ の環境下にて充電してください。40 
℃を上回る環境や、5℃を下回る環境にて充電した場合、ear(1)の充電ができなかった
り、バッテリーの容量劣化が早くなる原因となります。
8. ear(1)は、電源ケーブルと電源アダプタ、またはPCを繋げて充電することができます
。電源アダプタは、地域および国の規制、または情報技術機器の安全性に関する国際
標準規格(IEC 60950-1/IEC 62368)に準拠する必要があります。上記の安全規格に準
拠していない他社製の電源アダプターを使用するする場
合は、怪我をする恐れがあります。破損した電源ケーブルや充電器を使用した
り、湿気がある状態で充電したりするとと、火災、感電、負傷、財産の損失（充電ボック
スの破損など）を招くおそれがあります。
9. NOTHING ear(1)充電ボックスの一部のパーツは電磁界を発生させる恐れがありま
す。NOTHING ear(1)と充電ボックス両方マグネットが入っているの為、これらの電磁界
や磁石は、ペースメーカーや除細動器などの医療機器の動作に影響を与える恐れが

あります。NOTHING ear(1)/充電ボックスは、医療機器などから安全な距離をとってお
いてください。医療機器の詳細については、医師や医療機器メーカーにご相談ください
。NOTHING ear(1)と充電ボックスがペースメー
カーや除細動器などの医療機器の動作に支障を与えるかどうかについて、不明な場
合は使用を中止してください。
10. 通常、Type-CプラグとNOTHING ear(1)のチューブの底面が薄くなりますが、これは
正常な状態です。ほこりやゴミ、水の流入などが原因となります。お手入れの前に、
NOTHING ear(1)を箱から取り出し、箱とPCまたはPCアダプターをつなぐType-C-USB
ケーブルにも外に出してください。柔らかくて、乾いた布で、Type-CプラグとNOTHING 
ear(1)のチューブの底面を優しく拭いてください。リキッドクレ
ンザーは使用しないでください。
11.製品のアフターサポートおよびトラブル対応にに関する情報は、お客様お問
い合わせフォームにて、最新のNOTHNGソフトウェアをダウンロードしてください
https://www.nothing.tech/global/support 

안전 수칙

1. 어떤 이유로든 ear(1)을 분해하거나 개조하지 마십시오. 고장의 원인이 되며 이 
경우 보증을 받을 수 없습니다.
2. 본 제품을 물에 적시지 마십시오. 습기로 인해 ear(1)이 손상될 수 있으며 이 
경우 보증을 받을 수 없습니다.
3. 눈 부상을 방지하기 위해 충전 표시등을 어린이 및 동물 주변에 두지 마십시오.
4. 질식 또는 기타 부상을 방지하기 위해 이 제품의 어떤 부품도 삼키지 마십시오. 
ear(1) 을 어린이의 손이 닿지 않는 곳에 두십시오.
5. 뇌우 발생 시에는 제품이 충격을 받거나 손상될 수 있으므로 ear(1)을 사용하
지 마십시오.
6. 과방전을 방지하기 위해 ear(1)을 사용하지 않을 때는 전원을 꺼 두십시오.
7. ear(1) 을 과도한 온도(45°C 초과 또는 -20°C 미만)에 노출하지 마십시오.

주의사항
1. 매우 높은 볼륨으로 음악을 들으면 영구적으로 청력이 손상될 수 있습니다. 
지속적으로 높은 볼륨과 주변 소음에 노출되면 실제보다 소리가 더 작게 들릴 
수 있습니다.
[경고] NOTHING ear(1) 으로 오디오를 재생하기 전에 볼륨을 확인하십시오.
[경고] 청각 손상을 방지하려면 한 시간 후 ear(1) 사용을 중단하고 귀에 휴식을 
주십시오.
2. ear(1)은 정밀 전자 음향 장치이므로 내부 부품의 손상을 방지하려면 제품을 
두드리거나 부딪치거나 세게 누르지 않도록 하십시오.
3. 막힘을 방지하기 위해 ear(1)의 마이크 구멍과 사운드 망을 정기적으로 
청소하십시오. ear(1)을 부적절하게 청소하면 귀에 세균 감염이 발생할 수 있습
니다. 부드럽고 보푸라기가 없는 천을 사용하여NOTHING ear(1)을 정기적으로 
청소하십시오. ear(1)을 적시거나 에어로졸 스프레이, 용제 또는 연마제를 사용
하지 마십시오. 피부에 문제가 발생하면 ear(1) 사용을 중단하십시오. 피부 문제
가 지속되면 의사와 상담하십시오.
4. 운전하거나, 자전거를 타거나, 길을 건널 때 ear(1)을 사용하지 마십시오. 운전
하는 국가의 법률과 규정을 이해하고 준수하십시오. 안전하게 운전하고 운
전에 집중하십시오. 운전 중에 주의가 산만해지거나 집중이 필요한 다른 활동을 
하는 경우 ear(1) 사용을 중단하십시오.  
5. ear(1)을 너무 자주 켜거나 끄지 마십시오. 충돌이 발생하여 (충전을 통해) 재설
정을 해야 할 수 있습니다.
6. 온도 0°C~35°C와 습도 45%~75%의 범위에서 ear(1)을 사용하십시오. 온도 
-20°C~40°C의 범위에서 보관하십시오. 온도가 너무 높거나 낮으면 품질이 저하
되고 ear(1)과 배터리가 손상될 수 있습니다. 건조한 환경에서 NOTHING ear(1)을 
사용하면 정전기가 일어나고 약한 정전기 방전이 발생할 수 있습니다. 정전기 방
전의 위험을 최소화하려면 NOTHING ear(1)을 건조한 환경에서 사용하지 않거나, 

제품 사용 전에 접지된 금속 물체를 먼저 만지십시오.
7. 충전 온도 범위는 5°C~40°C입니다. 온도가 극도로 높거나 낮으면 ear(1) 이 
충전되지 않거나 ear(1) 및 배터리가 손상될 수 있습니다.
8. ear(1)은 전원 케이블과 전원 어댑터 또는 PC를 통해 충전할 수 있습니다. 전원 
어댑터는 정보 기술 장비의 안전을 위한 국제 표준(IEC 60950-1/IEC 62368)을 
포함하여 지역 및 국가 규정과 지역 및 국제 안전 표준을 준수해야 합니다. 위의 
안전 표준을 준수하지 않는 타사 전원 어댑터를 사용할 경우 부상이 발생할 수 
있습니다. 손상된 전원 케이블 또는 충전기를 사용하거나 젖은 환경에서 ear(1)을 
충전하면 화재, 감전, 부상 또는 재산상의 손실(예: 충전 케이스 손상)이 발생할 수 
있습니다.
9. NOTHING ear(1) 및 충전 케이스의 일부 구성 요소는 전자기장을 형성합니다. 
NOTHING ear(1)과 충전 케이스에는 자석도 포함되어 있습니다. 이러한 
전자기장과 자석은 심장 박동기, 제세동기 또는 기타 의료 기기를 방해할 수 
있습니다. 의료 기기는 NOTHING ear(1) 및 충전 케이스로부터 안전한 거리를 
유지하십시오. 의료 기기에 대해 자세히 알아보려면 의사 또는 의료 기기 
제조사에 문의하십시오. NOTHING ear(1)과 충전 케이스가 심장 박동기, 제세동기 
또는 기타 의료 기기를 방해하는지 확실하지 않으면 사용을 중단하십시오.
10. 일반적으로 Type-C 플러그와 NOTHING ear(1) 튜브 밑면이 변색될 수 있으며 
이는 정상적인 현상입니다. 먼지, 이물질 및 습기의 유입으로 인해 변색이 발생할 
수 있습니다. 청소하기 전에 NOTHING ear(1)을 케이스에서 꺼내고 케이스를 PC 
또는 PC 어댑터에 연결하는 Type-C-to-USB 케이블에서 분리합니다. 부드럽고 
보푸라기가 없는 마른 천을 사용하여 Type-C 플러그와 NOTHING ear(1) 튜브의 
밑면을 청소합니다. 액체 세제를 사용하지 마십시오.
11. 지원 및 문제 해결 정보, 사용자 토론 게시판 및 최신 NOTHING 소프트웨어 
다운로드를 이용하려면 https://www.nothing.tech/global/support로 
이동하십시오.
     

EU Regulatory Conformance
Hereby，NOTHING TECHNOLOGY LIMITED declares that the 
radio equipment type B181 is In compliance with 
Directive 2014/53/EU.
The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is 
available at the following internet address: 
https://www.nothing.tech/support/manuals
RoHS Compliance
This product complies with directive 2011/65/EU and 
its amendments, on the restriction of the use of 
certain hazardous substances in electrical and 
electronic equipment.
EU Contact:Nothing Technology B.V.Jan Pietersz. 
Coenstraat 7, 2595WP 's-Gravenhage, the Netherlands.

European Frequency Bands and Power
Maximum radio-frequency power transmitted in the 
frequency bands in which the radio equipment 
operates:The maximum power for all bands is less than 
the highest limit value specified in the related 
Harmonized standard. The frequency bands and 
transmitting power (radiated and/or conducted) nominal 
limits applicable to this radio equipment are as 
follows: Bluetooth (2402-2480MHz):<13dBm

To prevent possible hearing damage, do not 
listen at high volume levels for long periods.
Correct disposal of this product.
The crossed-out wheelie bin symbol on your product, 
battery, literature or packaging indicates that 
the product and its electronic accessories should 
not be disposed of with household waste. To safely 
recycle your device, please use local return and 
collection systems or contact the retailer where 
the device was originally purchased.

Um mögliche Gehörschäden zu vermeiden, hören Sie 
nicht über längere Zeit hohe Lautstärken.
Korrekte Entsorgung dieses Produkts
Das durchgestrichene Mülltonnensymbol auf Ihrem 
Produkt, dem Akku, der Dokumentation oder der 
Verpackung gibt an, dass das Produkt und sein 
elektronisches Zubehör nicht mit dem normalen 
Hausmüll entsorgt werden dürfen. Um Ihr Gerät sicher 
zu recyceln,nutzen Sie bitte das lokale Rückgabe-und 
Sammelsystem oder wenden Sie sich an den Händler,
bei dem das Gerät ursprünglich gekauft wurde.

Konformität mit den EU-Vorschriften
Hiermit,erklärt NOTHING TECHNOLOGY LIMITED,dass 
die Funkanlage des Typs B181 mit der Richtlinie 
2014/53/EU übereinstimmt.
Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist 
unter folgender Internetadresse abrufbar:https://ww-
w.nothing.tech/support/manuals
RoHS-Konformität
Dieses Produkt entspricht der 2011/65/EU und ihren 
Änderungen zur Beschränkung der Verwendung bestimmter 
gefährlicher Stoffe in elektrischen und elektronischen 
Geräten.
EU KONTAKT：Nothing Technology B.V.Jan Pietersz. 
Coenstraat 7,2595WP's-Gravenhage, the Netherlands.

Europäische Frequenzbänder und Leistung
Maximale Hochfrequenzleistung,die in den Frequenzbän-
dern für den Betrieb des Funkgeräts übertragen wird:
Betrieb des Funkgeräts übertragen wird:
Die maximale Leistung für alle Bänder liegt unter dem 
höchsten Grenzwert der jeweiligen harmonisierten Norm. 
Die für diese Funkeinrichtung geltenden Frequenzbänder 
und Sendeleistungen (gestrahlt und/oder leitunggeführt) 
sind wie folgt:Bluetooth (2402-2480MHz):<13dBm

Para prevenir posibles daños auditivos, no reproduzcas 
audio con los auriculares a volúmenes demasiado alto 
durante largos períodos de tiempo.
Eliminación correcta de este producto
Eliminación correcta de este producto 
Si este símbolo de un contenedor con ruedas tachado 
aparece en un producto, en su batería, en la 
documentación o en el envase del mismo, significa que 
el producto y sus accesorios electrónicos no deben 
desecharse junto con la basura doméstica. Para 
reciclar de forma segura el dispositivo, haz uso de 
los sistemas de devolución y recogida o ponte en 
contacto con el distribuidor al que se los hayas 
comprado.

Cumplimiento con las normativas de la UE
Por el presente, NOTHING TECHNOLOGY LIMITED declara que
el equipo de radio tipo B181 cumple con la Directiva 
2014/53/UE. 
El texto completo de la declaración de conformidad de 
la UE está disponible en la siguiente dirección de 
Internet: https://www.nothing.tech/support/manuals
Cumplimiento con RoHS
Este producto cumple con la directiva 2011/65/UE sobre 
la restricción del uso de ciertas sustancias peligrosas 
en equipos eléctricos y electrónicos y sus correspondientes 
enmiendas.
Contacto da UE: Nothing Technology B.V.Jan Pietersz. 
Coenstraat 7, 2595WP's-Gravenhage, the Netherlands.

       

Bandas de frecuencia europeas y potencia
Potencia máxima de radiofrecuencia transmitida en las 
bandas de frecuencia en las que opera el equipo 
radioeléctrico: La potencia máxima para todas las bandas 
es inferior al valor límite máximo especificado en el 
estándar armonizado relacionado. Las bandas de frecuencia 
y los límites nominales de la potencia transmitida 
(radiada y/o conducida) aplicables a este equipo de radio 
son los siguientes:Bluetooth (2402-2480MHz): <13dBm

Pour prévenir les risques de pertes d'audition, 
n'écoutez pas à de forts niveaux sonores pendant 
des périodes prolongées.
Mise au rebut de ce produit
Le symbole de poubelle barrée d'une croix sur 
votre produit, batterie, documentation ou 
emballage indique que le produit et ses 
accessoires électroniques ne doivent pas être 
jetés avec les déchets ménagers. Pour recycler 
votre appareil en toute sécurité, veuillez 
utiliser le système de retour et de collecte local 
ou contacter le détaillant ayant vendu l'appareil 
à l'origine.

Conformité réglementaire UE
Par la présente. NOTHING TECHNOLOGY LIMITED déclare que 
l'équipement de type radio,B181,est conforme à la 
Directive 2014/53/EU.
Le texte intégral de la déclaration de conformité UE est 
disponible à l'adresse Internet suivante:https://ww-
w.nothing.tech/support/manuals
Conformité aux normes RoHS
Ce produit est conforme à la directive 2011/65/UE et à 
ses amendements concernant la limitation de 
l'utilisation de certaines substances dangereuses dans 
les équipements électriques et électroniques.
Contact UE: Nothing Technology B.V.Jan Pietersz. 
Coenstraat 7,2595WP's-Gravenhage,the Netherlands.

Bandes de fréquences et puissances de transmission européenne
Puissance maximale des fréquences radio transmises dans 
les bandes de fréquences dans lesquelles fonctionne 
l'équipement radio:La puissance maximale pour toutes les 
bandes est inférieure à la valeur limite la plus élevée, 
spécifiée dans la norme harmonisée correspondante. Les 
bandes de fréquences et les limites nominales de 
puissance de transmission (rayonnée et/ou conduite) 
applicables à cet équipement radio sont les suivantes: 
Bluetooth(2402-2480MHz):<13dBm

Per prevenire possibili danni all'udito,non 
ascoltare a volumi elevati per lunghi periodi.
Corretto smaltimento del prodotto
Il simbolo con il cassonetto dei rifiuti barrato 
presente sul prodotto,sulla batteria,sulle 
pubblicazioni o sulla confezione,indica che il 
prodotto e gli accessori elettronici non devono 
essere smaltiti insieme ai normali rifiuti 
domestici. Per un riciclo sicuro del 
dispositivo,tilizzare i sistemi di raccolta locali 
o rivolgersi al rivenditore dove è stato 
acquistato il dispositivo.   

Conformità alle normative UE
Con la presente NOTHING TECHNOLOGY LIMITED dichiara 
che la tipologia di strumentazione radio B181 è in 
conformità con la Direttiva 2014/53/EU.
Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità UE è 
disponibile al seguente indirizzo:https://www.nothing.
tech/support/manuals
Conformità RoHS
Questo prodotto è conforme alla direttiva 2011/65/UE e 
alle sue modifiche,in materia di restrizione dell'uso di 
determinate sostanze pericolose negli apparecchi 
elettrici ed elettronici.
Recapito UE: Nothing Technology B.V.Jan Pietersz. 
Coenstraat 7,2595WP 's-Gravenhage,the Netherlands.

Bande di frequenza e potenza per l'Unione Europea
Lo potenza massima di radio frequenza nelle bande di 
frequenza in cui opera l'apparecchiatura radio:
La potenza massima per tutte le bande è inferiore al 
valore del limite massimo specificato nel relativo 
standard armonizzato.I limiti nominali per le bande di 
frequenza e la potenza di trasmissione (irradiata e/o 
condotta) applicabili alla presente apparecchiatura 
radio sono i seguenti: Bluetooth (2402-2480MHz):<13dBm

Para evitar possíveis lesões auditivas, não 
utilize um nível de som elevado durante um longo 
período de tempo.
Eliminação correta deste produto
O símbolo de caixote do lixo com uma cruz no 
produto, bateria, literatura ou embalagem indica 
que o produto e os acessórios eletrónicos não 
devem ser eliminados em conjunto com resíduos 
domésticos. Para reciclar o dispositivo em 
segurança, utilize os sistemas de devolução e 
recolha locais ou contacte o revendedor onde 
adquiriu o dispositivo.

Conformidade regulamentar da UE
Pela presente, NOTHING TECHNOLOGY LIMITED declara que o 
tipo de equipamento de rádio tipo B181 está em 
conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/53/UE.
O texto integral da declaração de conformidade está 
disponível no seguinte endereço de Internet: 
https://www.nothing.tech/support/manuals
Conformidade com RoHS
Este produto deve estar em conformidade com a diretiva 
2011/65/UE e respetivas emendas sobre a restrição de 
determinadas substâncias perigosas em equipamento 
elétrico e eletrónico.
Contacto da UE:
Nothing Technology B.V.Jan Pietersz.Coenstraat 7, 
2595WP's-Gravenhage,the Netherlands.

   

Bandas de frequência e potência europeias
Potência máxima de radiofrequência transmitida nas 
bandas de frequência nas quais funciona o equipamento de 
rádio:A potência máxima de todas as bandas é inferior ao 
valor limite mais elevado especificado na norma 
harmonizada relacionada.Os limites nominais das bandas 
de frequências e a potência de transmissão (radiada e/ou 
conduzida) aplicáveis a este equipamento de rádio são os 
seguintes:Bluetooth(2402-2480MHz):<13dBm

Conformitatea cu reglementările UE
Prin prezentul document, NOTHING TECHNOLOGY LIMITED 
declară că tipul de echipament radio B181 este în 
conformitate cu Directiva 2014/53/UE.
Textul complet al declarației de conformitate UE este 
disponibil la următoarea adresă de internet: 
https://www.nothing.tech/support/manuals
Conformitatea RoHS
Acest produs este în conformitate cu Directiva 
2011/65/UE și cu modificările acesteia, privind 
restricționarea utilizării anumitor substanțe 
periculoase în echipamentele electrice și electronice.
Informații de contact în UE:
Nothing Technology B.V.Jan Pietersz.Coenstraat 7, 
2595WP's-Gravenhage,the Netherlands.

Benzi europene de frecvență și putere
Puterea maximă de frecvență radio transmisă în benzile 
de frecvență în care funcționează echipamentul radio:
Puterea maximă pentru toate benzile este mai mică 
decât cea mai mare valoare limită specificată în 
standardul armonizat aferent.Limitele nominale ale 
benzilor de frecvență și puterii de transmisie(radiată 
și/sau condusă)aplicabile acestui echipament radio 
sunt următoarele:Bluetooth(2402-2480MHz):<13dBm

Pentru a preveni posibila afectare a auzului,nu 
ascultați la volum ridicat pentru perioade 
îndelungate.
Eliminarea corectă a acestui produs la deșeuri
Simbolul pubelei tăiate cu un X de pe produs, 
baterie,din literatura de specialitate sau de pe 
ambalaj indică faptul că produsul și accesoriile 
sale electronice nu trebuie aruncate împreună cu 
deșeurile menajere.Pentru a recicla în siguranță 
dispozitivul,utilizați sistemele locale de 
returnare și colectare sau contactați vânzătorul 
de unde a fost achiziționat inițial dispozitivul. 

Соответствие нормативам ЕСНастоящим компания NOTHING TECHNOLOGY LIMITED заявляет, что радиоаппаратура типа B181 соответствует требованиям Директивы 2014/53/EU.Полный текст Декларации о соответствии ЕС доступен по следующему Интернет-адресу: https://www.nothing.tech/support/manualsСоответствие Директиве RoHSДанное изделие соответствует Директиве 2011/65/ЕС об ограничении использования некоторых опасных веществ в электрическом и электронном оборудовании, с изменениями и поправками к ней.Контакты в ЕС：Nothing Technology B.V.Jan Pietersz. Coenstraat 7, 2595WP 's-Gravenhage, the Netherlands.

     
Частотные диапазоны и мощность Максимальная радиочастотная мощность, передаваемая в диапазонах частот, в которых работает радиоаппаратура:Максимальная мощность для всех диапазонов не превышает максимального предельного значения, указанного в соответствующем Согласованном стандарте. Для данного радиооборудования применяются следующие номинальные диапазоны частот и номинальная мощность передатчика (излучаемая и/или проводимая): Bluetooth (2402 ‒ 2480МHz):<13dBm

Во избежание возможных повреждений слуха не слушайте музыку на высокой громкости в течение длительного времени.Правильная утилизация данного изделияПеречеркнутое изображение мусорного контейнера на изделии, батарее, инструкции или упаковке указывает на то, что изделие и его электронные аксессуары не следует выбрасывать вместе с бытовыми отходами. Для безопасной утилизации устройства используйте сеть пунктов раздельного сбора отходов или обратитесь к продавцу, у которого было приобретено устройство.

India E-waste information
The products manufactured by NOTHING comply with the 
E-waste Rules 2016 and its amendments.Considering the 
exemption listed in SCHEDULE II of the E-waste Rules, 
the content of hazardous substances is as follows:
1.Lead(Pb)-not over 0.1% by weight;
2.Cadmium(Cd)-not over 0.01% by weight; 
3.Mercury(Hg)-not over 0.1% by weight;
4.Hexavalent chromium(Cr6+)-not over 0.1% by weight;
5.Polybrominated biphenyls(PBBs)-not over 0.1% by 
weight.
6.Polybrominated diphenyl ether(PBDEs)-not over 0.1% 
by weight.

For further information,you can contact at 
Resource E Waste Solutions Pvt Ltd.
Website: www.resourceewaste.com
Email: resourceewaste@gmail.com
Phone: 1800313000211

For the purpose of recycling and reducing the 
effect of the environment,the Electrical & 
Electronic Equipment should not be disposed of 
with other household waste,please separate these 
items from other types of waste and recycle them 
to the authorized e-waste company.As a part of 
E-waste recycling initiative, NOTHING has 
partnered with two authorized E-waste companies 
named Attero and Exigo.You can contact Attero or 
Exigo to recycle your E-waste product. 
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The Plastic should be disposed of in accordance with applicable laws. 
Such plastic should preferably be recycled.
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Statement
FCC Regulatory Conformance 
FCC Statement

-Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV 
echnician for help.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by 
the party responsible for compliance could void 
the user's authority to operate the equipment.
The antenna(s) used for this transmitter must not 
be collocated or operate in conjunction with any 
other antenna or transmitter.

FCC Caution

This equipment has been tested and meets applicable 
limits for radio frequency (RF) exposure.
Specific Absorption Rate (SAR) refers to the rate at 
which the body absorbs RF energy. The SAR limit is 
1.6 watts per kilogram in countries that set the limit 
averaged over 1 gram of tissue. During testing, device 
radios are set to their highest transmission levels 
and placed in positions that simulate use near the 
head, with O mm separation.
Cases with metal parts may change the RF performance 
of the device, including its compliance with RF 
exposure guidelines, in a manner that has not been 
tested or certified.

RF Exposure Information (SAR)

Industry Canada Conformance 
IC Statement

software downloads, go to 
https://www.noting.tech/global/support.
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1.Do not disassemble or modify the ear(1) for any
reason as they may malfunction and won't be covered
by the warranty.
2.Do not get the ear(1) wet as moisture will damage 
them, whichis not covered by the warranty.
3.Keep the charger indicator away from children and 
animals to avoid eye injuries.
4.To avoid choking or any other injury, do not 
swallow any of the parts of this product. Keep the 
ear(1) out of reach of children.
5.Do not use the ear(1) during thunderstorms as 
electric shocks or damage may occur.
6.To avoid over-discharging the battery, power off 
the ear(1) if you're not using them.
7.Do not subject the ear(1) to excessive 
temperatures (above 45°C or below -20°C).

NOTHING devices purchased on nothing. tech or 
authorized sales channels come with a limited 
warranty. The duration of this warranty is 
dependent on the original country or region of 
purchase and is only redeemable within the 
original country or region. 
Unless otherwise specified, this warranty covers 
the hardware components of the product as 
originally supplied and does not cover, or 
partially covers,software, consumable items, or 
accessories, even if packaged or sold together 
with the product. The limited warranty only 
covers functional defects of product caused by 
workmanship or build materials. For more details, 
please contact NOTHING Customer Support by 
visiting nothing.tech/support.

Safety Tips

This package contains the following 
accessories

 

 

1.Listening to music at a very high volume may 
cause permanent damage to your hearing.Background 
noise and a continuous high volume will lower the 
actual volume heard to reduce.
[Warning] Check the volume before playing audio 
with the NOTHING ear(1).
[Warning] To avoid hearing damage, give your ears 
a break from the ear(1) after one hour.
2.To avoid damaging internal components, please 
try to avoid knocking, bumping, or squeezing the 
ear(1) as it's a precision electro-acoustic device.
3.Clean the microphone hole and sound mesh on the 
ear(1) regularly to avoid blockage. Improper 
cleaning of the ear(1) may result in ear infections. 
Use soft and lint-free cloth to clean NOTHING 
ear(1) regularly. Avoid getting the ear(1) wet or 
using aerosol sprays, solvents or abrasives on 
them.Stop using the ear(1) if a skin problem 
occurs.Consult a doctor if the skin problem persists.
4.Do not use the ear(1) while driving, cycling,or 
crossing a road. Understand and observe the laws 
and regulations based on the country you're 
driving in. Stay safe and focused when you drive. 
Stop using the ear(1) if they distract you while 
driving or if you're doing another activity that  
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